

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER EDWARD McMILLEN,
AN INCAPACITATED PERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW CANEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew J. Clopton
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Terry P. Gorman
GORMAN LAW P.L.L.C.
901 Mopac Expressway
S. 78746
Suite 300
Austin, TX 78733

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Alex Potapov
Parker Rider-Longmaid
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. There is an important and persistent split on the question reserved in <i>Fry</i>	15
A. The courts of appeals are split on whether exhaustion is required when plaintiffs seek relief that is not available under the IDEA.....	15
B. The split is important	19
C. The split will persist unless this Court intervenes	20
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the important split left unresolved in <i>Fry</i>	23
A. Christopher could not proceed in the Fifth Circuit because that court has adopted the injury-centered approach	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Christopher’s claims would have gone forward under the Ninth Circuit’s relief-centered approach	24
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong	28
A. The injury-centered approach is inconsistent with the plain text of § 1415(<i>l</i>).....	28
B. The injury-centered approach is also inconsistent with the purpose and history of § 1415(<i>l</i>)	31
C. The Fifth Circuit’s reasoning is otherwise unpersuasive	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (October 2, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Texas (May 31, 2018)	16a
APPENDIX C: Transcript of Proceedings, Motion Hearing, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Texas (May 30, 2018)	18a
APPENDIX D: Plaintiff’s Third Amended Complaint, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Texas (February 2, 2018)	30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.M. ex rel. Mixon v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 16-cv-0725, 2017 WL 6209389 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017).....	22
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 767 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	8, 9
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	19, 20, 30
<i>Babicz v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 135 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	4
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	29
<i>Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	20
<i>Charlie F. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 16, 17, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4
<i>Covington v. Knox Cty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas</i> <i>Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	5, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly</i> <i>Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	32
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> <i>ex rel. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	20
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	19
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	19, 33
<i>J.B. ex rel. Bailey v. Avilla R-XIII</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 721 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>J.L. ex rel. Leduc v. Wyo. Valley W.</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 722 F. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	30
<i>M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	29, 33
<i>Paul G. ex rel. Steve G. v. Monterey</i> <i>Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Paul G. v. Monterey Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist., No. 16-cv-5582, 2018 WL 2763302 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2018)</i>	22
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist., 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ., 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	6
<i>Prunty v. Desoto Cty. Sch. Bd. & Dist., 738 F. App'x 648 (11th Cir. 2018)</i>	21
<i>Robb v. Bethel School District # 403, 308 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	21
<i>Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)</i>	29
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Mass. Dep't of Educ., 471 U.S. 359 (1985)</i>	6, 20
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49 (2005)</i>	20
<i>Sellers ex rel. Sellers v. Sch. Bd., 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)</i>	6
<i>Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984)</i>	6, 7, 31
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012)</i>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	19
<i>Z.G. ex rel. C.G. v. Pamlico Cty. Pub. Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 744 F. App'x 769 (4th Cir. 2018)	17, 21
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1414	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
29 U.S.C. § 794	4, 12, 27
29 U.S.C. § 794a	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99–372, 100 Stat. 796.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 99–296 (1985).....	31
U.S. Census, <i>QuickFacts</i>	23
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>The Condition of Education 2019</i>	19
